

No. 11-1450

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

GREG KNOWLES, Individually and as Class
Representative on Behalf of All Similarly Situated
Persons Within the State of Arkansas,
Respondent.

On writ of certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA, ARIZONA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS,
MICHIGAN, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH,
WASHINGTON AND WEST VIRGINIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Luther Strange <i>Alabama Attorney General</i>	OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA ATTORNEY GENERAL
John C. Neiman, Jr. <i>Solicitor General</i>	501 Washington Ave. Montgomery, AL 36130
Andrew L. Brasher <i>Deputy Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>	(334) 242-7300 abrasher@ago.state.al.us
Kasdin E. Miller <i>Asst. Solicitor General</i>	[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Tom Horne
Attorney General
State of Arizona
1275 W. Washington St.
Phoenix, AZ 85007

John Suthers
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman St.
Denver, CO 80203

George Jepson
Attorney General
State of Connecticut
55 Elm St.
Hartford, CT 06141-0120

Pamela Jo Bondi
Attorney General
State of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Samuel S. Olens
Attorney General
State of Georgia
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334-1300

Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General
State of Indiana
5th Floor
302 W Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Derek Schmidt
Attorney General
State of Kansas
2nd Floor
120 S. W. 10th Ave.
Topeka, KS 66612

Bill Schuette
Attorney General
State of Michigan
525 W. Ottawa St.
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909-0212

Jon Bruning
Attorney General
State of Nebraska
P.O. Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920

Wayne Stenejem
Attorney General
State of North Dakota
600 E. Boulevard Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58505

Mark Shurtleff
Attorney General
State of Utah
State Capitol, Rm. 236
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Mike Dewine
Attorney General
State of Ohio
State Office Tower
30 E. Broad St.
Columbus, OH 43266

Robert M. McKenna
Attorney General
State of Washington
1125 Washington St. SE
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100

Patrick R. Wyrick
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma
313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Darrell V. McGraw, Jr.
Attorney General
State of West Virginia
1900 Kanawha Blvd. E
Charleston, WV 25305

Marty J. Jackley
Attorney General
State of South Dakota
Suite 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The history of abuse and reform at the state level underscores the importance of meaningful checks on class representatives and class counsel.....	5
A. A history of localized abuses.....	6
B. Many States recognized the problem and implemented reforms.....	9
II. Federal intervention was necessary.....	13
A. Localized abuses have consequences for the residents of every State.....	14
B. Federal jurisdiction is an important check on uniquely problematic judge-shopping.	17
III. The stipulation maneuver undermines reforms at the federal and state level.....	21
A. The stipulation maneuver makes it harder for absent class members to protect themselves from an unfair settlement.....	21

B. The stipulation maneuver makes it harder for state regulators to protect absent class members from unfair settlements.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005).....	12
<i>Basham v. Am. Nat’l Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-04005, 2012 WL 3886189 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 6, 2012).....	20
<i>Beegal v. Park W. Gallery</i> , 925 A.2d 684 (N.J. 2007)	11
<i>Benn v. BancBoston</i> , No. 3:96-CV-0974-J (N.D. Tex. Oct. 4, 1996).....	8, 17
<i>Beverly Enters.-Ark., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 259 S.W.3d 445 (Ark. 2007).....	13
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Lapray</i> , 135 S.W.3d 657 (Tex. 2004)	11
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 6
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	19
<i>Ex parte Am. Bankers Life Ins. Co. of Fla.</i> , 715 So. 2d 186 (Ala. 1997)	10
<i>Ex parte Citicorp Acceptance Co.</i> , 715 So. 2d 199 (Ala. 1997)	11
<i>Ex parte Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 723 So. 2d 6 (Ala. 1998)	12

<i>Ex parte Household Retail Servs Inc.</i> , 744 So. 2d 871 (Ala. 1999)	19
<i>Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	27, 28
<i>Hoffman et al. v. BancBoston Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. CV-91-1880 (Ala. Cir. Ct., Jan. 24, 1994)	7
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 333 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Kamilewicz v. Bank of Boston Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 1348 (7th Cir. 1996)	8, 17
<i>Kamilewicz v. Bank of Boston Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1204 (1997)	7, 8
<i>Knowles v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:11-CV-04044, 2011 WL 6013024 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 2, 2011)	22, 23
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	16
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	16
<i>McClendon v. Chubb Corp.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-02034, 2011 WL 3555649 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 11, 2011)	20
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012)	5

<i>Mitchell v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> , 783 So. 2d 812 (Ala. 2000)	7
<i>Pease v. Peck</i> , 59 U.S. (18 Howe) 595 (1855).....	15
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	22
<i>Scott v. Blockbuster Inc.</i> , No. DI62–535, (Jefferson Cnty., Tex., 2001)	9
<i>Seminole Cnty. v.</i> <i>Tivoli Orlando Assocs. Ltd.</i> , 920 So. 2d 818 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	11
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	19
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	16
<i>True v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	25, 26
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	1
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	5
<i>Wilson v. DirectBuy, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-cv- 00590-JCH (D. Conn. May 16, 2011)	27
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1712	2
28 U.S.C. § 1714	2
28 U.S.C. § 1715	24
ALA. CODE § 6-5-641	11
ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-63-221	14
COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-20-901	12
FLA. STAT. § 768.734 (2008).....	12
GA. CODE ANN. § 50-2-21	12
GA. CODE ANN. § 9-11-23	12
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 60-223.....	12
LA. CODE CIV. PROC. ANN. arts. 591-97.....	11
MO. REV. STAT. § 512.020	12
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2505.02	12
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 12, § 2023	9
TENN. CODE ANN. § 29.....	12
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 26.001	11
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 51.014	13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 1	14
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

151 Cong. Rec. S1225 (Feb. 10, 2005).....	6
AM. TORT REFORM ASS'N, 2011/2012 JUDICIAL HELLHOLES (2012).....	10

Barry Meier, <i>Math of a Class-Action Suit: 'Winning' \$2.19 Costs \$91.33</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 21, 1995	8
<i>Blockbuster Settles Late-fee Suit with Certificate Plan</i> , HOUSTON CHRON., Jan. 13, 2002	9
Brief Amicus Curiae for the States of New Hampshire et al. in Support of Petitioners, <i>Kamilewicz v. Bank of Boston Corp.</i> , 520 U.S. 1204 (1997) (No. 96-1184), 1997 WL 33561347	17
Brief Amicus Curiae of the Attorneys General of Alaska et al., <i>Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (S.D. Fla. 2007) (No. 1:05-cv-21251-CMA)	28
Brief Amicus Curiae of the Attorneys General of California et al. in Opposition to the Proposed Settlement Agreement, <i>True v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010) (No. 5:07-cv-00287-VAP-OP)	26
Brief Amicus Curiae of the Attorneys General of Connecticut et al. in Opposition to the Proposed Settlement, <i>Wilson v. Direct Buy Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00590 (JCH), (D. Conn. April 12, 2011)	26, 27
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>CAFA Settlement Notice Provision: Optimal Regulatory Policy?</i> , 156 U. PA. L. REV. 1971 (2008)	24, 25

<i>Class Action Fairness Act of 1999: Hearing on S. 353 Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Oversight & the Courts of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. 96 (1999)</i>	16
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 110 Stat. 4	14
Eddie Curran, <i>You Win, You Pay</i> , MOBILE REG. (Ala.), Dec. 29, 1999	8
Edward D. Murphy, <i>Poland Spring Settles Purity Suit</i> , PORTLAND PRESS HERALD, Nov. 6, 2003	8
Elizabeth Cabraser, <i>The Manageable Nation-wide Class: A Choice-of-law Legacy of Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 74 UMKC L. REV. 543 (2006)	10
H.B. 1027 (Colo. 2003).....	12
H.B. 1211 (Mo. 2004).....	12
H.B. 1603 (Okla. 2009).....	9
H.B. 1984 (La. 1997)	11
H.B. 2008/S.B. 1522 (Tenn. 2011).....	12
H.B. 2764 (Kan. 2004).....	12
H.B. 394 (Ohio 1998).....	12
H.B. 4 (Tex. 2003).....	11, 13
H.B. 792 (Ga. 2003).....	12
Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Historic Basis of Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 41 HARV. L. REV. 483 (1928).....	15

James E. Pfander, <i>Forum-Shopping and the Infrastructure of Federalism</i> , 17 TEMP. POL. & CIV. RTS. L. REV. 355 (2008).....	18
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The Corruption of the Class Action: The New Technology of Collusion</i> , 80 CORNELL L. REV. 851 (1995).....	23
<i>Lawyers Get \$1.5 Million, Clients Get 50 Cents Off</i> , FULTON COUNTY DAILY REP., Nov. 21, 1997	9
<i>Mass Torts and Class Actions: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Courts & Intellectual Property of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. (1998).....	6
<i>Ramsey v. Nestle Waters N. Am., Inc. d/b/a Poland Spring Water Co.</i> , No. 03 CHK 817 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Nov. 5, 2003).....	8
Response Brief Amicus Curiae of the Attorneys General of California et al. in Continued Opposition to the Proposed Settlement Agreement as Amended, <i>True v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010) (No. 5:07-cv-00287-VAP-OP)	25
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3	6, 9, 13, 24
S.B. 19 (Ga. 2005).....	12

SITE SELECTION, TOP TEN BUSINESS CLIMATES (2010).....	10
SITE SELECTION, TOP TEN COMPETITIVE STATES OF 2011 (2011)	10
SMALL BUS. & ENTREPRENEURIAL COUNCIL, SMALL BUSINESS SURVIVAL INDEX 2011: RANKING THE POLICY ENVIRONMENT FOR ENTREPRENEURSHIP ACROSS THE NATION (2011).....	10
STATESIDE ASSOCS., CLASS ACTION LAWSUITS IN STATE COURTS: A CASE STUDY OF ALABAMA (1998)	7, 18
Susan P. Koniak & George M. Cohen, <i>Under Cloak of Settlement</i> , 82 VA. L. REV. 1051 (1996)	8
U.S. CHAMBER INST. FOR LEGAL REFORM, 2012 STATE LIABILITY SYSTEMS SURVEY: LAWSUIT CLIMATE: RANKING THE STATES (2012).....	10
